horizontal well unit or units that exceed six hundred forty (640) acres plus tolerances and variances 
as allowed by statute shall provide that the contemplated lateral length of the initial horizontal well 
drilled in any such horizontal well unit formed by such order shall be at least seven thousand five 
hundred (7,500) feet. Such spacing order shall further provide that upon the initial horizontal well 
drilled under such spacing order reaching its total depth, an affidavit shall be filed in the spacing 
proceeding in which such order is entered setting forth the lateral length of such initial horizontal

[...]

(f) In the event a multiunit horizontal well covered by 52 O.S. §87.8 is intended to be the initial 
unit well in any horizontal well unit that exceeds six hundred forty (640) acres plus tolerances and 
variances allowed by statute, the contemplated completion interval of such well shall exceed ten 
thousand five hundred sixty (10,560) feet, absent a showing of reasonable cause. 
(g) The units that are covered by any multiunit well application filed under this Section, in which 
the subject multiunit horizontal well is proposed to be drilled and completed, shall not constitute 

"an adjoining or cornering tract of land or drilling and spacing unit, currently producing from the

[...]

(f) Category B surety shall be a requirement of a person, company, corporation, partnership, etc., 
filing an application to produce brine for the extraction of minerals and the reinjection of 
minerals and the reinjection or disposal of the effluent. The amount of surety shall be twenty-five 
thousand ($25,000) dollars per well or a maximum of one hundred thousand ($100,000) dollars 
for each authorized operator. 

[Source: Amended at 9 Ok Reg 2323, eff 6-25-92; Amended at 10 Ok Reg 2591, eff 6-25-93; 
Amended at 39 Ok Reg 900, eff. 10-1-2] 

165:5-7-22.